

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-0587

Polk County No. LAACL144908

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Vs.

SCOTT D. OLSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

PLAINTIFF'S/APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Christopher H. Leach,  
HUBBELL LAW FIRM, LLC  
1100 Main Street, Suite 2930  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Tel: (816) 221-5666  
Fax: (816) 221-5259  
[cleach@hubbellfirm.com](mailto:cleach@hubbellfirm.com)

Adam W. Hansen,  
APOLLO LAW FIRM  
333 Washington Ave. N., Suite 300  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401  
Tel: (612) 927-2969  
[adam@apollo-law.com](mailto:adam@apollo-law.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
Nature of the Case.....	8
Course of Proceedings.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON ALL MATERIAL ISSUES AS THE VERDICT FORM AND THE INSTRUCTIONS AS A WHOLE PROPERLY INCLUDED THE THRESHOLD QUESTION WHETHER BNSF WAS NEGLIGENT.....	22
A. Failure to Preserve for Review .....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Argument.....	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUBMITTED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS THAT PLAINTIFF HAD PREVIOUSLY ALLEGED IN PLEADINGS AND IN DISCOVERY.....	33
A. Preservation for Review .....	33
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Argument.....	34

III. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL DID NOT EMPLOY GOLDEN RULE AND REPTILE THEORY ARGUMENTS, DISPARAGE COUNSEL FOR BNSF, PRESENT IMPROPER REBUTTAL, OR CRITICIZE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPLYING THAT THEY NEED NOT BE FOLLOWED, AND THEREFORE, DID NOT CAUSE PREJUDICE TO BNSF.....	39
A. Failure to Preserve for Review .....	39
B. Scope of Review.....	41
C. Argument.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	63
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 766, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 541 (2018) .....	40
<i>Carter v. Wiese Corp.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 122 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984) .....	34
<i>Dopheide v. Schoeppner</i> , 163 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1968) .....	34
<i>Grimm v. Chilcote</i> , 906 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) .....	27
<i>Loehr v. Mettille</i> , 806 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2011) .....	24, 40, 41
<i>Manning v. Burlington, C.R. &amp; N.R. Co.</i> , 20 N.W. 169 (Iowa 1884) .....	23, 40
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992) .....	41
<i>Oakes v. Peter Pan Bakers, Inc.</i> , 138 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 1965) .....	23, 40
<i>Oldsen v. Jarvis</i> , 159 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1968) .....	41
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015) .....	27, 28
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) .....	8
<i>Sleeth v. Louvar</i> , 659 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2003) .....	27

<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985) .....	8
<i>Top of Iowa Coop. v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000) .....	23, 40
<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996) .....	63
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019) .....	24, 30
<i>Wolbers v. Finley Hosp.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003) .....	34

**STATUTES..... Page(s)**

45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	8
45 U.S.C. § 53 .....	27, 31, 32
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	8
49 C.F.R. § 214.315 .....	12
49 C.F.R. § 214.315(c) .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES..... Page(s)**

Iowa R. App. 6.1101(3)(a).....	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.923 .....	58
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924 .....	23, 24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 .....	42
